
 

 

Agenda - Llywydd's Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 18 October 2021 

Meeting time: 10.30

For further information contact: 

Huw Gapper 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6568  

SeneddLLC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.30)   

2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission's financial estimate 2022/23 

and five year plan 

(10.35 - 11.30) (Pages 1 - 246)  

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE – Electoral Commissioner, Wales 

Bob Posner – Chief Executive, Electoral Commission 

Kieran Rix – Director, Finance and Corporate Services, Electoral Commission 

Rhydian Thomas – Head of Electoral Commission, Wales, Electoral 

Commission 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

4 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission's financial estimate 2022/23 

and five year plan: Consideration of evidence 

(11.30 - 12.30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



   

 

 

1 

David Rees MS 

Chair, Llywydd’s Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

27 September 2021 

 

Dear Chair 

I am pleased to provide you with the Commission’s Main Estimate for the 2022/23 

financial year. This is underpinned by our draft five year Corporate Plan for the period 

2022/23 to 2026/27. 

As you would expect, the estimate and accompanying narrative sets out how we plan to 

support the delivery and effective regulation of elections in Wales in 2022/23. This 

includes activity and required resource for any currently proposed electoral reform 

legislated for by t
[...]
unity in early 2022, with the benefit of further data and 

benchmarking, for the Commission to set targets for the first year of the plan (2022/23). 

This will also inform the targets for subsequent years. This work will be reflected in the 

final version of the Corporate Plan which we will submit to you in early 2022. 

I hope you agree that the Corporate Plan we are proposing is appropriate to address the 

size and nature of the challenges at hand and will ultimately result in greater public 

confidence in our electoral system. We will measure the impact of our planned activities 

throughout the period of this plan to ensure they address the challenges outlined above. 

We commend both the attached estimate and five-year Corporate Plan to the Llywydd’s 

Committee, and look forward to discussing these with you when appropriate. 

Pack Page 16



4 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE Bob Posner 

Electoral Commissioner - Wales Chief Executive and Accounting Officer, 

Electoral Commission 

Pack Page 17



5 

Annex 1 – Measuring performance 

Strategic objectives Improvements Performance indicators 

1. Accessible registration 

and voting 

Increased ease of 

registering and voting 

Public satisfaction with the system of registering to vote 

Public satisfaction with the process of voting 

Accuracy of the electoral register 

Completeness of the electoral register  

Votes rejected and not included in the count for elections 

Public perception that the process of voting is easy 

Additions to electoral registers during our public awareness campaigns 

2. Transparent political 

campaigning and 

compliant political finance 

Maintained availability of 

information 

Publish donation and loan reports within deadlines 

Publish statements of accounts within deadlines 

Increased confidence in 

decision making 

Applicants are notified of the outcome of their registration application within the 

working day targets 

Decisions on f
[...]
lectoral administrators. 

  
 

Policy 62 This represents the Committee's share of the costs of 
the Commission's policy team based on our estimate of 
how their time will be spent. This covers analysis and 
reporting on the 2022 Local Government elections in 
Wales to identify trends and issues for consideration by 
policymakers and drawing together evidence and 
analysis from across other parts of the UK and 
internationally to inform our positions on specific 
proposals from Welsh Government. 

  
  

375   

  
  

    

Total direct Costs 1092   

  
  

    

Indirect Costs     

  
 

Resource 252 5% of back office costs, including rent, rates, ICT, 
finance, HR and management costs 

  
 

Depreciation 75 5% of the depreciation for capital expenditure, 
including upgrading of the Political finance and other 
systems 

  
  

327   

  
  

    

Total indirect Costs 327   

Pack Page 27



  
  

    

Total contribution 1,419   

          

 

Pack Page 28



Corporate 
Plan for 
Wales  
2022/23 - 
2026/27

Pack Page 29



Corporate 
Plan for 
Wales 
2022/23 – 
2026/27

2
Pack Page 30



Corporate 
Plan for 
Wales 
2022/23 – 
2026/27

3
Pack Page 31



Contents Foreword 5

1. 	 The electoral system 7

2. 	 The Electoral Commission		  8

3. 	Putting voters first 13

4. 	� Supporting and securing campaigner  
compliance with the law 

16

5. 	� Supporting local electoral services  
delivery and resilience

19

6. 	Making sure electoral law is fair and effective 21

7. 	 A modern and sustainable electoral system 24

8. 	Underpinning this work	 26

9. 	 Managing our costs 31

10.	Measuring our performance	 34

11. 	Managing risks and opportunities 37

12.	Our governance arrangements 38

Contact us 39

4
Pack Page 32



This five-year Corporate Plan has been prepared and is  
submitted pursuant to paragraph 16B of Schedule 1 to the  
Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000. It covers  
the Electoral Commission’s activities in Wales for the period
[...]
 campaigners to comply with the  
law, while continuing to ensure political finance is transparent.  
We will support local authorities to meet the significant economic, 
social and environmental challenges they face in delivering  
well-run electoral services. We will also support electoral 
administrators to adapt to the increasingly diverse approach  
to the way elections are delivered, brought about by devolution  
and the changing needs of voters. 

During the period of this plan, we will work with others to secure 
changes in the law and in the operation of the electoral system that 
will ensure it is resilient to changes in society. Critical to this will be 
taking on board advances in digital technology, seeking sustainable 
solutions and improving the coherence and efficiency of how 
organisations involved in the electoral system work together. 

Underpinning the plan is the requirement to provide value  
for money and maintain a well-run organisation. The plan 
incorporates a renewed focus on equality, diversity and inclusion, 
and is designed to encourage staff engagement, development  
of skills and use of the technology required to support effective 
ways of working and continuous learning and improvement.

We look forward to working constructively with the  
Welsh Government, Senedd, other UK governments  
and parliaments, parties and campaigners, electoral  
administrators and other interested groups to maintain  
voter confidence in our electoral system.

  
We look forward  
to working 
constructively with  
the Welsh Government, 
Senedd, other UK 
governments and 
parliaments, parties 
and campaigners, 
electoral administrators 
and other interested 
groups to maintain 
voter confidence in  
our electoral system. 

Foreword 
continued

John Pullinger  
Chair

Bob Posner 
Chief Executive and 
Accounting Officer

Dame Elan Closs 
Stephens CBE 
Electoral 
Commissioner 
- Wales

6
Pack Page 34



1. The electoral system
The electoral system enables dem
[...]
ance and Local Government, about the Electoral Commission’s financial estimate for 
2022-23 relating to its work on devolved Welsh elections and its five-year plan for 2022-23 
to 2026-27. I am replying as the Minister responsible for elections, but I am copying this 
letter to the Minister for Finance and Local Government given her interest in expenditure out 
of the Welsh Consolidated Fund and in the administration of elections by local authorities. 
 
While we are yet to receive confirmation of the level of funding, which will be transferred to 
Wales by HM Treasury in relation to these costs, from the discussions held we anticipate it 
will be of an amount which would provide sufficient cover for the expenditure outlined in the 
estimate. Any sums not covered by the transfer would have to be found from elsewhere 
within the resources available to Wales, thereby reducing the sums available for other 
activities covered by the Annual Budget Motion. 
 
I can confirm that the activities described by the Electoral Commission in the estimate and 
five-year plan are in line with the Welsh Government’s expectations about what will be 
required during the periods these cover and the planned elections during that timeframe. 
This includes work we have commenced on a number of pilots to address Ministerial 
priorities and on continued awareness raising amongst newly enfranchised voters. The 
Committee may wish to be aware that expenditure for the 2022 local government elections 
is likely to fall within the current financial year and the 2022-23 financial year. 
 
 
 

Pack Page 69

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:seneddllc@senedd.wales


My officials have worked with the Electoral Commission to put in place a payment 
agreement, which sets out how the Welsh Government will pay it from the Welsh 
Consolidated Fund, according to the budget agreed by the Senedd. The first two payments 
for 2021-22 have been made t
[...]
 to qualifying foreign citizens. 
The Commission’s five‑year plan includes £1.3 million of funding for future digital 
communications and campaigns in Wales over the period 2022-23 to 2026-27.

4	 To support the Llywydd’s Committee in its work, our memorandum considers 
how the Commission has managed its role in engaging young voters (aged 16–34) 
in Wales. We considered: the Commission’s strategy and objectives for raising 
awareness, registration and engagement in young people in the 2021 elections; 
the supporting plans and governance arrangements; and any arrangements for 
monitoring and evaluating the outcomes and learning lessons. We have, where 
appropriate, highlighted practical considerations that the Commission could further 
develop to enhance its planning and reporting processes on future campaigns as 
part of its new 2022–2027 business plan.

5	 The content of this memorandum has been shared with the Commission to 
confirm that the evidence presented is factually accurate.

Pack Page 75



Progress in engaging young voters in Wales  Strategy and objectives  5 

Strategy and objectives

6	 In examining the Electoral Commission’s (the Commission’s) approach to 
engaging young voters we have considered the extent to which it has:

•	 developed clear objectives;

•	 used lessons learned from previous projects to inform the current strategy; and

•	 set out clear roles and responsibilities of partners and stakeholders.

Goals and objectives

7	 The Commission aims to enable the continued delivery of free and fair 
elections and referendums and to make sure that registration and voting are 
accessible to all. A key part of this is the engagement of young voters, identified 
as individuals between the age of 18 and 34 years across the UK, and additionally 
those aged 16 and 17 years for Senedd and local government elections within 
Wales and Scotland.

8	 To support engagement of young voters, the Commission undertook a voter 
registration campaign ahead of th
[...]
 

Financial Year Ended 31 March 2021 
Note General 

Fund 
    £000 

Balance at 1 April 2019   (1,571) 

      

Net Parliamentary Funding – drawn down   20,278 

Net Parliamentary Funding – deemed  110 

Consolidated Fund Standing Services (non-supply) Current Year   179 

Supply Payable adjustment 9 (197) 

Comprehensive net Expenditure for the Year SoCNE  (19,201) 

Non-Cash Adjustments:     

      

Non-cash charges – auditor's remuneration 3 47  

Balance at 31 March 2020   (356) 

      

Net Parliamentary Funding – drawn down   20,151 

Net Parliamentary Funding – deemed 9 197 

Consolidated Fund Standing Services (non-supply) Current Year   120 

Supply Payable adjustment 9 (26) 

Comprehensive net Expenditure for the Year SoCNE  (19,194) 

     

Non-Cash Adjustments:    

     

Non-cash charges – auditor's remuneration 3 45 

     

     

Balance at 31 March 2021   937 

 

The ‘Notes to the Resource Accounts’ form part of these accounts. 

   

Pack Page 219



104 

Notes to the Resource Accounts 

1.  Statement of accounting policies 

1.1. Basis of preparation 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with an Accounts Direction 
given by HM Treasury in accordance with Paragraph 17(2) of Schedule 1 to the Political 
Parties, Elections and Referendum Act 2000.  

The statements are prepared in accordance with the 2020/21 Government Financial 
Reporting Manual (FReM) issued by HM Treasury. The accounting policies contained in 
the FReM apply International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adapted or 
interpreted for the public sector context. Where the FReM permits a choice of accounting 
policy, the accounting policy which is judged to be most appropriate to the particular 
circumstances of the Electoral Commission for the purpose of giving a true and fair view 
has been selected. The particular policies adopted by the Electoral Commission are 
described below. They have been applied consistently in dealing with items that 
[...]
ements. 

  

Experience loss / 
(gain) arising on the 
scheme liabilities 

    

 

    

Amount (£'000) (6) (6) (7) 2 1 
Percentage of scheme 
liabilities at the end of 
year 

0.5% 0.5% 0.5% (0.5%) 0.5% 

Pack Page 234



 

119 

Accounts Direction 

Electoral Commission 

Accounts direction given by the Treasury in accordance with 
Paragraph 17(2) of Schedule 1 to the Political Parties, Elections 
and Referendums Act 2000. 

1. The Electoral Commission shall prepare accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
2011 and subsequent financial years in compliance with the accounting principles and 
disclosure requirements of the edition of the Government Financial Reporting Manual (‘the 
FReM’) issued by HM Treasury which is in force for the financial year for which the 
accounts are being prepared. 

2. The accounts shall be prepared so as to: 

(a) give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Electoral Commission at 31 
March 2011 and subsequent financial year ends, and of its net resource outturn, changes 
in taxpayers’ equity and cash flows for the financial year then ended; and 

(b) provide disclosure of any material expenditure or income that has not been applied 
to the purposes intended by Parliament or material transactions that have not conformed 
to the authorities which govern them. 

3. Compliance with the requirements of the FReM will, in all but exceptional 
circumstances, be necessary for the accounts to give a true and fair view. If, in these 
exceptional circumstances, compliance with the requirements of the FReM is inconsistent 
with the requirement to give a true and fair view, the requirements of the FReM should be 
departed from only to the extent necessary to give a true and fair view. In such cases, 
informed and unbiased judgement should be used to devise an appropriate alternative 
treatment which should be consistent with both the economic characteristics of the 
circumstances concerned and the spirit of the FReM. Any material departure from the 
FReM should be discussed in the first instance with the Treasury. 

4. This direction replaces the direction dated 27 February 2006. 

 

Chris Wobschall 
Head, Assurance and Financial Reporting Policy, HM Treasury 
15 April 2011 

  

Pack Page 235



120 

Contact us 

Our offices: 

England 

The Electoral Commission 
3 Bunhill Row 
London EC1Y 8YZ 
Tel: 020 7271 0500 
info@electoralcommission.org.uk 

Wales 

The Electoral Commission 
Companies House 
Crown Way 
Cardiff CF14 3UZ 
Tel: 0333 103 1929 
infowales@electoralcommission.org.uk 

Scotland 

The Electoral Commission 
City Chambers 
High Street 
Edinburgh EH1 1YJ  
Tel: 0333 103 1928 
infoscotland@electoralcommission. 
org.uk 

Northern Ireland 

The Electoral Commission 
Ground Floor, 4 Cromac Place 
The Gasworks 
Belfast BT7 2JB 
Tel: 0333 103 1928 
infonorthernireland@electoralcommission. 
org.uk 

 

  

Pack Page 236



 

121 

 

  

Pack Page 237



122 

 

  

Pack Page 238



 

123 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Electoral Commission is the independent 
body which oversees elections and regulates 
political finance in the UK. We work to promote 
public confidence in the democratic process and 
ensure its integrity.  

 
The Electoral Commission 2021 

ISBN: 978-1-5286-2806-8 
CCS: CCS0721895560 07/21 

Pack Page 239


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission's financial estimate 2022/23 and five year plan
	Paper 1 – Covering letter from the Electoral Commissioner – Wales and the Chief Executive and Accounting Officer, Electoral Commission
	Paper 2 - Financial Estimate of the Electoral Commission
	Paper 3 – The Electoral Commission’s five year plan
	Paper 4 – Advice from the Welsh Ministers on the Electoral Commission’s financial estimates and five year plan
	Paper 5 – Report from The Comptroller and Auditor General
	Paper_5–Report_from_The_Comptroller_and_Auditor_General
	Paper_5-Report_from_The_Comptroller_and_Auditor_General-annex
	Introduction

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Llywydd's Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 18 October 2021 

Meeting time: 10.35 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12557 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Bob Posner, Electoral Commission 

Kieran Rix, Electoral Commission 

Dame Elan Closs Stephens CBE, Electoral Commission 

Rhydian Thomas, Electoral Commission 

Committee Staff: 
Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies had been received from Joyce Watson for whom Rhianon Passmore was 

substituting. 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1.4 Although Plenary proceedings this week would observe a moment’s silence in 

memory of Sir David Amess MP, the Chair wished to express the committee’s 

condolences. 

 

2 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission's financial estimate 2022/23 and 

five year plan  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Electoral Commission to the meeting and thanked them 

for submitting their financial estimate for the financial year 2022-23 and five-

year plan ahead of schedule. 

2.2 The Committee scrutinised the Electoral Commission on their financial estimate 

for 2022-23 and their five-year Corporate plan. 

2.3 The Committee noted a memorandum from the Comptroller and Auditor General 

on the Electoral Commission’s progress in engaging with young voters in Wales, 

an issue of particular interest to the Senedd following the lowering of the voting 

age for Senedd and local government elections in Wales. 

2.4 The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister on the estimate and plan 

as part of the consultation required under paragraph 16A(8)(b) of Schedule 1 to 

the Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000. 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting under 

Standing Order 17.42(vi) was agreed. 

 

4 Scrutiny of the Electoral Commission's financial estimate 2022/23 and 

five year plan: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


